HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 459 by Representative Talbot

1	AMENDMENT NO.	1
---	---------------	---

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 27:302" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and R.S.
- 3 44:4.1(B)(15), and to enact R.S. 27:306, 307, and 308, relative to"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "licensing" and before "of" insert "and suitability"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 5, after "licenses;" delete the remainder of the line
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:
- "to provide for exceptions to the Public Records Law; and to provide for related matters."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, delete lines 8 and 9 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "Section 1. R.S. 27:302 is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 27:306,
- 15 307, and 308 are hereby enacted to read as follows:"
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 3, delete lines 10 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 18 "in this state without first being licensed by the board. Applications for licensure
- shall be on forms provided by the board."
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 21 On page 3, at the end of line 15, change "must:" to "shall:"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 23 On page 3, delete lines 17 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 24 "(2) Demonstrate to the board that the operator is suitable for licensing
- 25 pursuant to R.S. 27:28."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 25, change "F." to "C."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 29 On page 4, delete lines 6 through 11 in their entirety

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 12, change "D." to "C." 2
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 4, delete lines 15 through 16 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 4, at the beginning of line 17, change "F." to "D."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 8 On page 5, line 11, change "eighteen" to "twenty-one"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 10 On page 6, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 11 "(12) Provide that fantasy sports contests are required to be conducted in a 12 venue where the fantasy sports contest player must be at least twenty-one years of 13 age."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 6, delete lines 16 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following: 15
- 16 "Section 2. R.S. 44:4.1(B)(15) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

17 §4.1. Exceptions

18

19 B. The legislature further recognizes that there exist exceptions, exemptions, 20 and limitations to the laws pertaining to public records throughout the revised 21 statutes and codes of this state. Therefore, the following exceptions, exemptions, and 22 limitations are hereby continued in effect by incorporation into this Chapter by citation:

23

24

25 (15) R.S. 27:13, 21, 22, 25, 45, 61, 237, 307, 308"

- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 6, line 22, change "Section 2." to "Section 3." 27